
Bluegrass State Games 2013 
Cycling Race 

Cat 1/2/3 Men 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Joe Bosemer 2 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

2 Andrew Beckman 17 Clarksville Schwinn KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

3 John Grant 26 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

4 Brian Baker 1 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

5 Luke Neubauer 24 Clarksville Schwinn KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

6 Curtis Tolson 16 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

7 John Francisco 7 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

8 Todd Lewis 22 
 

KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

9 Nate Cornelius 6 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

10 Mike McShane 23 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

11 Pat ODonnell 14 Texas Roadhouse KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

12 Michael Jernigan 10 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

13 Greg Charkoudian 5 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

14 Lewis Jackson 21 
 

KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

15 Royden Kern 19 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

16 Doug Burton 4 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

17 Brendan Canty 18 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

18 Sam Janes 9 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

19 Jim Beers 25 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

20 Tim Hargrave 20 Clarksville Schwinn KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

21 Brian Mountjoy 13 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

22 Jason Monk 12 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

23 Mike Kennedy 11 Clarksville Schwinn KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

24 Jeff Buhr 3 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

DNS Lee Hauber 8 Texas Roadhouse IN Cat 1/2/3 Men 

DNF David Rose 15 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 1/2/3 Men 

 

All Masters Categories in Field 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Pat ODonnell 248 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 35+ 

2 Tim Hargrave 269 Clarksville Schwinn KY Masters Men 35+ 

3 Curtis Tolson 258 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 45+ 

4 Mike McShane 274 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 45+ 

5 Greg Charkoudian 238 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

6 Jim Jenkins 273 McDonald's Cycling Team OH Masters Men 45+ 

7 Mike Kennedy 271 Clarksville Schwinn KY Masters Men 35+ 

8 Royden Kern 243 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

9 Michael Jernigan 242 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

10 Fred Steinbrecher 249 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Masters Men 55+ 

11 Nikki Ditsch 262 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

12 Jim Beers 234 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

13 Scott Render 250 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 45+ 

14 Gene Spangler 263 Ghisallo Cycling Team KY Masters Men 55+ 

15 Steve Matherly 244 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

16 Mark Brown 236 Jeff's Bike Shop WV Masters Men 45+ 

17 David Jarboe 240 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 55+ 

18 Jamen Mohan 264 Sunrise Bakery KY Masters Men 35+ 

19 Brent Houk 260 Bicycle Outfitters Indy IN Masters Men 35+ 

20 Tom Burridge 268 
 

KY Masters Men 55+ 

21 Carey Williams 270 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 35+ 

22 Gary Rogers 275 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Masters Men 45+ 

23 Todd Shuey 255 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 45+ 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

DNS Barry Portnoy 229 
 

KY Masters Men 55+ 

DNS Sam Janes 267 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

Masters Men 35+ 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (1) Pat ODonnell 248 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 35+ 

2 (2) Tim Hargrave 269 Clarksville Schwinn KY Masters Men 35+ 

3 (5) Greg Charkoudian 238 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

4 (7) Mike Kennedy 271 Clarksville Schwinn KY Masters Men 35+ 

5 (8) Royden Kern 243 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

6 (9) Michael Jernigan 242 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

7 (11) Nikki Ditsch 262 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

8 (12) Jim Beers 234 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

9 (15) Steve Matherly 244 Team WHAYNE KY Masters Men 35+ 

10 (18) Jamen Mohan 264 Sunrise Bakery KY Masters Men 35+ 

11 (19) Brent Houk 260 Bicycle Outfitters Indy IN Masters Men 35+ 

12 (21) Carey Williams 270 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 35+ 

DNS Sam Janes 267 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 35+ 

Masters Men 45+ 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (3) Curtis Tolson 258 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 45+ 

2 (4) Mike McShane 274 Texas Roadhouse KY Masters Men 45+ 

3 (6) Jim Jenkins 273 McDonald's Cycling Team OH Masters Men 45+ 

4 (13) Scott Render 250 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 45+ 

5 (16) Mark Brown 236 Jeff's Bike Shop WV Masters Men 45+ 

6 (22) Gary Rogers 275 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Masters Men 45+ 

7 (23) Todd Shuey 255 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Masters Men 45+ 



Masters Men 55+ 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (10) Fred Steinbrecher 249 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Masters Men 55+ 

2 (14) Gene Spangler 263 Ghisallo Cycling Team KY Masters Men 55+ 

3 (17) David Jarboe 240 Team Louisville KY Masters Men 55+ 

4 (20) Tom Burridge 268 
 

KY Masters Men 55+ 

DNS Barry Portnoy 229 
 

KY Masters Men 55+ 

 

Cat 3/4 Men 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 David Rose 247 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 3/4 Men 

2 Lewis Jackson 251 
 

KY Cat 3/4 Men 

3 Christopher Coslow 233 Team Louisville KY Cat 3/4 Men 

4 Doug Burton 229 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 3/4 Men 

5 Todd Lewis 253 
 

KY Cat 3/4 Men 

6 Reed Bagley 202 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 3/4 Men 

7 Edward Wimmer 249 Darkhorse Racing KY Cat 3/4 Men 

8 Ryan Bartholomy 205 McDonald's KY Cat 3/4 Men 

9 Dan Barkeim 252 Darkhorse Racing KY Cat 3/4 Men 

10 Brendan Canty 231 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 3/4 Men 

11 Darrell Bolin 219 Team Louisville KY Cat 3/4 Men 

12 Brett Brevoort 221 Darkhorse Racing OH Cat 3/4 Men 

13 Owen Stone 216 
 

KY Cat 3/4 Men 

14 Royden Kern 243 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 3/4 Men 

15 Jim Jenkins 254 McDonald's Cycling Team OH Cat 3/4 Men 

16 Alex Kerman 239 
 

KY Cat 3/4 Men 

17 Mark Brown 222 Jeff's Bike Shop WV Cat 3/4 Men 

18 Steve Matherly 245 Team WHAYNE KY Cat 3/4 Men 

19 Jim Beers 214 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 3/4 Men 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

20 Jeff Buhr 223 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 3/4 Men 

21 Sam Janes 237 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 3/4 Men 

DNS Evan Mueller 246 
 

KY Cat 3/4 Men 

DNF David Takahashi 248 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks OH Cat 3/4 Men 

DNF Jason Lasley 244 Clarksville Schwinn KY Cat 3/4 Men 

 

Cat 4/5 Men 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Justin Bird 41 RedZone Cycling KY Cat 4/5 Men 

2 Brent Houk 48 Bicycle Outfitters Indy IN Cat 4/5 Men 

3 Matthew Stepp 53 Nomad KY Cat 4/5 Men 

4 Edward Fritzinger 45 RedZone Cycling IN Cat 4/5 Men 

5 Jedediah Fritzinger 43 RedZone Cycling IN Cat 4/5 Men 

6 Jim Halpin 27 Queen City Wheels KY Cat 4/5 Men 

7 David Takahashi 40 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks OH Cat 4/5 Men 

8 Jackson McNear 29 RedZone Cycling KY Cat 4/5 Men 

9 Jamen Mohan 51 Sunrise Bakery KY Cat 4/5 Men 

10 William Powell 32 CKW Racing KY Cat 4/5 Men 

11 Kyle Eveleth 22 Tri-City Cyclists Race Team KY Cat 4/5 Men 

12 Bryan McClure 52 Team Louisville KY Cat 4/5 Men 

13 Hal Bogard 11 
 

KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNS Adam Duff 10 
 

KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNS Houston Ward 12 
 

KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNS Shawn Edwards 20 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNS Chris Salsman 35 
 

KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNF Evan Mueller 31 
 

KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNF Allen Dennison 15 CKW Racing KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNF Gary Rogers 50 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 4/5 Men 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

DNF Brandon Embry 21 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 4/5 Men 

DNF Kevin Williams 49 Team Louisville KY Cat 4/5 Men 

 

All Cat 5 Men / Citizens in Field 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Charles Ellinger 104 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

2 Matthew Stepp 109 Nomad KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

3 Logan Newman 106 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

4 Ryan New 120 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

5 Douglas O'Donnell 107 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

6 Bubby Napier 105 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

7 Reuben Bacon 123 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

8 Brandon Embry 113 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

9 Carlos Catalan 126 Goose Creek Cycles KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

10 Kyle Eveleth 114 Tri-City Cyclists Race Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

11 Tom Burridge 103 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

12 Jonathan Gallagher 119 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

13 David Stewart 118 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

14 Sean Feller 121 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

15 David Sac 124 Main Street Bikes KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

16 Michael Bailey 101 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

17 Roger Bess 102 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

18 William Powell 116 CKW Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

19 Roger Whitlock 110 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

20 Daniel Paz 108 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

21 Shawn Edwards 112 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

22 Hal Bogard 122 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

23 Victor Smith 125 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

DNS Chris Salsman 117 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

DNF Brett Goodpaster 115 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

DNF Allen Dennison 111 CKW Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

Cat 5 Men: under 40 / Citizens 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (2) Matthew Stepp 109 Nomad KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

2 (3) Logan Newman 106 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

3 (4) Ryan New 120 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

4 (5) Douglas O'Donnell 107 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

5 (7) Reuben Bacon 123 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

6 (8) Brandon Embry 113 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

7 (10) Kyle Eveleth 114 Tri-City Cyclists Race Team KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

8 (12) Jonathan Gallagher 119 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

9 (15) David Sac 124 Main Street Bikes KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

10 (16) Michael Bailey 101 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

11 (17) Roger Bess 102 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

12 (20) Daniel Paz 108 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

13 (21) Shawn Edwards 112 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

14 (23) Victor Smith 125 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

DNS Chris Salsman 117 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

DNF Brett Goodpaster 115 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: under 40 

Cat 5 Men: 40+ / Citizens 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (1) Charles Ellinger 104 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

2 (6) Bubby Napier 105 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

3 (9) Carlos Catalan 126 Goose Creek Cycles KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

4 (11) Tom Burridge 103 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

5 (13) David Stewart 118 Southern Express Multisport Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

6 (14) Sean Feller 121 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

7 (18) William Powell 116 CKW Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

8 (19) Roger Whitlock 110 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

9 (22) Hal Bogard 122 
 

KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

DNF Allen Dennison 111 CKW Racing KY Cat 5 Men: 40+ 

 

Cat 1/2/3 Women 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Nikki Ditsch 348 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Women 

2 Sharlyn Golding 376 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Cat 1/2/3 Women 

3 Regan Baum 375 Commonwealth Eye Surgery / Crankworks KY Cat 1/2/3 Women 

 

Cat 4 Women 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Charissa Burt 380 
 

KY Cat 4 Women 

2 Marcie Klus 349 
 

KY Cat 4 Women 

 

All Juniors 10 – 12 and 13 - 14 in Field 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Reuben Bacon 180 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Juniors 13/14 Boys 

2 Garrett McNear 182 RedZone Cycling KY Juniors 10/12 Boys 

3 Grayson Newman 184 
 

KY Juniors 10/12 Boys 

Juniors 10 - 12 Boys 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (2) Garrett McNear 182 RedZone Cycling KY Juniors 10/12 Boys 



Place Name Bib Team State Category 

2 (3) Grayson Newman 184 
 

KY Juniors 10/12 Boys 

Juniors 13 - 14 Boys 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 (1) Reuben Bacon 180 McDonald's Cycling Team KY Juniors 13/14 Boys 

 

Juniors 15 – 18 Boys 

Place Name Bib Team State Category 

1 Ed Fritzinger 188 RedZone Cycling IN Juniors 15/18 Boys 

2 Justin Bird 181 RedZone Cycling KY Juniors 15/18 Boys 

3 Jackson McNear 186 RedZone Cycling KY Juniors 15/18 Boys 

4 Jedediah Fritzinger 190 RedZone Cycling IN Juniors 15/18 Boys 

DNF Nathaniel Young 177 
 

KY Juniors 15/18 Boys 

 


